10/01 FORM PTO-1595

12-03-2002

## 

EXPRESS MAIL NO. EV 009950277 US

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0011 (rev. 08/01)		M (181 189)	W NOSA (####	<b>1</b> ≥ AUG 2002
To the Honorable Commissioner c thereof.	10229/19!	Please re	ecord the attached origina	1 documents or copy
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies)</li> </ol>		2. Nam	e and address of receiv	ving party(ies)
Johannes Borsboom Petrus Franciscus Maria Theresia	van Nisselrooij		Name: Gastec N.V. Street Address: Wilmers City: 7327 AC Apeldo Country: The Netherland	oorn
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No		2) Name: Stork Engineers & Contractors B.V. Street Address: Radarweg 60 City: 1043 NT Amsterdam Country: The Netherlands		
3. Nature of conveyance:				
[X] Assignment [] Merger				
[ ] Security Agreement [ ]	Change of			
[] Other	Name			
Execution Date: <u>July 3, 2002.</u>			_	
4. Application number(s) or pate	ent number(s):	1008	39578	
If this document is being filed application is:  A. Patent Application No.(s. 10/089,578	together with a new		ation, the execution da	te of the
Addit	cional numbers atta	ched? [	] Yes [X] No	·
5. Name and address of party to of correspondence concerning document mailed:  Weingarten, Schurgin,  Gagnebin & Lebovici LLP  Ten Post Office Square  Boston, Massachusetts 02109			al number of applicatio	ns and patents
08/15/2002 ATRAN1 00000066 10089578 02 FC:581		[X] [] account	Enclosed Authorized to be char	·
40.00 0	it )		duplicate copy of this account)	page if paying by
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPA	CE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and battached copy is a true copy of			rmation is true and cor	rect and any
Attorney name: Charles L. Garne Registration No. 25,467	ebin JII		Date: 6-12	-0
Signature:	// W/p		Date:	
Total number of pages includ	ing cover sheet, at	tachmen	ts, and document: [2]	

## Assignment

In consideration of One Dollar (\$ 1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. the undersigned.

Borsboom, Johannes - Frans Halskade 104, 2282 VC Rijswijk, the Netherlands van Nisselrooij, Petrus Franciscus Maria Theresia - Gerard Noodtstraat 115, 6511 sv Nijmegen, the Netherlands

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to 1. Gastec N.V.

- 2. Stork Engineers & Contractors B.V.

both corporations of the Netherlands

having a place of business at

- 1. Wilmersdorf 50, 7327 AC Apeldoorn
- 2. Radarweg 60, 1043 NT Amsterdam

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, for which I filed an application for United States letters which application was accorded application no. 10/089.578 Patent on March 29, 2002 and is entitled "Process for the removal of sulphur compounds from gases".

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors. assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patent and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date —

P.F.M.T. van Nisselrooij

**RECORDED: 08/12/2002** 

PATENT REEL: 013279 FRAME: 0869